
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,**

v.

**MICHAEL DEAN HAMILTON,
Appellant.**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

I. ARGUMENT. 1

 POINT I: Mr. Hamilton Lacked Dominion and Control Over Both
 His Employer's Truck and the Drugs Found in the Truck. . 1

 POINT II: Trial Counsel was Ineffective When, Based on His
 Ignorance of the Elements Required to Prove the Charge,
 He Conceded the Only Element the State Needed to Prove
 and Failed to Attempt to Establish a Viable Affirmative
 Defense. 3

II. CONCLUSION. 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

State v. Callahan, 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)... 1

State v. George, 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008). 1

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011). 8

State v. Potts, 1 Wn. App. 614, 464 P.2d 742 (1969). 2

State v. Roberts, 80 Wn. App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996)... 2

State v. Spruell, 57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990). 1

Federal Cases

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)
..... 8

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 635, 66-97, 122 S. Ct. 1843, 152 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2002)... 7
